Adoption Statement

North York Moors Local Plan - Dark Skies Supplementary Planning Document

In accordance with Regulation 14 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) Regulations 2012, notice is given that the North York Moors National Park Authority has formally adopted the Dark Skies Supplementary Planning Documents on 5 December 2023.

The document provides additional detail the implementation of Local Plan Policy ENV4 – Dark Night Skies.

Following consultation, the document was approved for adoption by the Authority's <u>Planning Committee</u> on 12 October 2023, subject to a further 4 weeks of consultation in accordance with Regulation 12 of the Local Plan Regulations and providing that no adverse representations being received. None were forthcoming.

Copies of the Supplementary Planning Document, together with a Consultation Statement can be viewed and downloaded from the Authority's web site www.northyorkmoors.org.uk, alternatively copies of the documents can be viewed and obtained from the Authority's offices The Old Vicarage, Bondgate, Helmsley York YO62 5BP between 8.30am - 5.00pm Monday to Thursday and 8.30am - 4.30pm Fridays.

Any person aggrieved by the Supplementary Planning Documents may apply to the High Court for leave to apply for judicial review of the decision to adopt the document. Any such application must be made promptly and in any event, not later than 3 months from the date of this notice.

Chris France

Director of Planning

North York Moors National Park Authority

5 December 2023